



(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G21] PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 29th FEBRUARY

[2000]

Tourism Promotion Authority Act 1993

ACTING APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE PNG TOURISM PROMOTION **AUTHORITY**

I, Andrew Baing, MP., Minister for Culture and Tourism, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21(1) of the Tourism Promotion Authority Act 1993, and all other powers me enabling, hereby revoke the current appointment of Kevin Michael Byrne as Acting Chief Executive of the PNG Tourism Promotion Authority and appoint Gard Mesikaram Renson to the position of Acting Chief Executive Officer of the PNG Tourism Promotion Authority effective 16th February, 2000 until a permanent appointment is made.

Dated this 28th day of February, 2000.

Hon. A. BAING, MP., Minister for Culture and Tourism.